

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CONSOLIDATED CASES 06-4506 AND 06-4507

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JAMES DOMINIC DELFINO AND JEANIENE A. DELFINO
Defendants-Appellants.**

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT**

**WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
904-98-8000
904-348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com**

**Counsel for Appellants
JAMES DOMINIC DELFINO
AND JEANIENE A. DELFINO**

NOS. 06-4506 AND 06-4507

United States v. James Dominic Delfino and Jeaniene A. Delfino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING THE TESTIMONY OF THE “McCARLEY TRIAL WITNESSES” WHO WOULD HAVE PROVIDED CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF THE REASONABLENESS OF THE DELFINOS’ GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON ROYCE McCARLEY’S TAX ADVICE.	1
II. WHETHER THERE WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE MAIL FRAUD COUNT WHEN THE GOVERNMENT INTRODUCED NO EVIDENCE TO SHOW THE DELFINOS IN FACT USED ANY FORM OF INTERSTATE COMMERCIAL CARRIER TO RETURN THE FRAUDULENT LOAN APPLICATION AT ISSUE.	1
III. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON THE MAIL FRAUD COUNT WHEN THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH VENUE BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE	1
IV. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE TAX LOSS AMOUNT FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO MAKE A DETERMINATION OF THE ACTUAL TAX LOSS BY APPLYING DEDUCTIONS THE TAXPAYERS WOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO	1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 14

I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING THE TESTIMONY OF THE “McCARLEY TRIAL WITNESSES” WHO WOULD HAVE PROVIDED CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF THE REASONABLENESS OF THE DELFINOS’ GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON ROYCE McCARLEY’S TAX ADVICE. 14

II. WHETHER THERE WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE MAIL FRAUD COUNT WHEN THE GOVERNMENT INTRODUCED NO EVIDENCE TO SHOW THE DELFINOS IN FACT USED ANY FORM OF INTERSTATE COMMERCIAL CARRIER TO RETURN THE FRAUDULENT LOAN APPLICATION AT ISSUE. 15

III. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON THE MAIL FRAUD COUNT WHEN THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH VENUE BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE 16

IV. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE TAX LOSS AMOUNT FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO MAKE A DETERMINATION OF THE ACTUAL TAX LOSS BY APPLYING DEDUCTIONS THE TAXPAYERS WOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO 16

ARGUMENTS 18

I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING THE TESTIMONY OF THE “McCARLEY TRIAL WITNESSES” WHO WOULD HAVE PROVIDED CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF THE REASONABLENESS OF THE DELFINOS’ GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON ROYCE McCARLEY’S TAX ADVICE. 18

II. WHETHER THERE WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE MAIL FRAUD COUNT WHEN THE GOVERNMENT INTRODUCED NO EVIDENCE TO SHOW THE DELFINOS IN FACT USED ANY FORM OF INTERSTATE COMMERCIAL CARRIER TO RETURN THE FRAUDULENT LOAN APPLICATION AT ISSUE. 26

III. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON THE MAIL FRAUD COUNT WHEN THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH VENUE BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE 31

IV. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE TAX LOSS AMOUNT FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO MAKE A DETERMINATION OF THE ACTUAL TAX LOSS BY APPLYING DEDUCTIONS THE TAXPAYERS WOULD HAVE BEEN ENTITLED TO 33

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 11, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 2147, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978)	30, 33, 40
* <i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	22
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60, 80, 62 S.Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680 (1942) .	12, 30
<i>Hunter v. Earthgrains Co. Bakery</i> , 281 F.3d 144, 150 (4th Cir.2002)	11
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36, 113 S.Ct. 1913 (1993)	38
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849, 862 (4th Cir.1996) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1151, 117 S.Ct. 1087, 137 L.Ed.2d 221 (1997)	12, 30
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 990 F.2d 1426, 1436 (4 th Cir, 1993)	31
* <i>United States v. Curry</i> , 681 F.2d 406, 416 n. 25 (5 th Cir. 1982)	22, 24
* <i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 291 F.3d 181, 187-188 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	39
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 401 F.3d 540, 546 (4th Cir.2005)	12
* <i>United States v. Martinez-Rios</i> , 143 F.3d 662, 671 (2 nd Cir. 1998)	38
<i>United States v. Moye</i> , 454 F.3d 390, 398 (4th Cir.2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>United States v. Newsom</i> , 9 F.3d 337, 338 (4th Cir.1993)	12, 33
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 217 F.2d 435, 440-443 (7 th Cir. 1954)	22
<i>United States v. ReBrook</i> , 58 F.3d 961, 967 (4th Cir.1995)	11

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 971 F.2d 1098, 1104 (4th Cir.1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1066, 113 S.Ct. 1013, 122 L.Ed.2d 161 (1993)	11
* <i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 935 F.2d 1440, 1451 (4 th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 54 F.3d 1182, 1190 (4th Cir.1995)	13

STATUTES

Title 18, United States Code § 1341	3
Title 18, United States Code § 2	3
Title 18, United States Code § 371	2
Title 18, United States Code § 3742	x
Title 26, United States Code § 7201	3
Title 28, United States Code § 1291	x
Title 28, United States Code § 2255	9

RULES

Fourth Circuit Rule 26.1-1 C1 of 1

Rule 29, Fed.R.Crim.P. 7, 27, 29

Rule 32(a)(7)(B), Fed.R.App.P. 42

Rule 32(a)(7)(c), Fed.R.App.P. 42

Rule 401, Fed.R.Evid. 22

Rule 403, Fed.R.Evid. 23

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1(a)(1) 8, 35

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1(b)(2) 8, 39

*U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1(c)(2) 8, 39

*U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1(c)(2), com. n. (A) 37

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.3(a) 37

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1(H) 36

U.S.S.G. § 6A1.2(b) 8, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Double Jeopardy Clause of the United States Constitution 40
